The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising mainly from long term non-current borrowings with floating interest rates. The Company is
exposed to interest rate risk because the cash outflows associated with floating rate borrowings will fluctuate with changes in interest rates. The
Company manages the interest rate risks by entering into different kinds of loan arrangements with varied terms (e.g. fixed rate loans, floating rate
loans, etc.)

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing Borrowings is as follows:

Particulars

` in Lakhs

31.03.2021 31.03.2020

i)	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

	 The company’s fixed rate instruments are carried at amortised cost. they are therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since neither the
carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

ii) 	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points (BP) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for the
previous year.

31 March 2021

Rupee term loans	 (1,018.04)	  1,018.04

Total	 (1,018.04)	  1,018.04

31 March 2020

Rupee term loans	 (872.40)	  872.40

Total	 (872.40)	  872.40

` in Lakhs

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

Profit or loss

Fixed Rate Borrowings

Fixed Rate Rupee term loans	 50,000.00 	  50,000.00

Total	 50,000.00 	  50,000.00

Variable-rate Borrowings

Rupee term loans	 1,01,803.73 	  93,239.64

Total	 1,01,803.73 	  93,239.64

111

 57. Fair Value Measurements

(a) 	 Financial instruments by category

` in Lakhs

 31.03.2021  Particulars

 FVTPL  Amortised Cost  FVTOCI  FVTOCI  FVTPL  Amortised Cost

 31.03.2020

(b)	 Fair value hierarchy

	 This secton explains the judgements and estimates made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments that are (a) recognised
and measured at fair value, and (b) measured at amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in the financial statments.To provide